# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7922659

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
LAUREL HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS, INC.	06/17/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARDIONAVIX, LLC		
Street Address:	6400 BROOKTREE COURT		
Internal Address:	SUITE 360		
City:	WEXFORD		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15090		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	18089039				

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)861-1783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: patents@bakerlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** BAKERHOSTETLER

Address Line 1: 1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1100** 

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	044685.021525
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN HILTEN
SIGNATURE:	/John Hilten/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=044685\_021525\_Assignment - Laurel\_CardioNavix#page1.tif source=044685 021525 Assignment - Laurel CardioNavix#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 063452 FRAME: 0137 507875529

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Laurel Healthcare Solutions, Inc., a corporation having an address of 6400 Brooktree Court, Suite 320, Wexford, Pennsylvania 15090 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of certain "Intellectual Property Assets" and CardioNavix, LLC, a Limited Liability Company having an address of 6400 Brooktree Court, Suite 360, Wexford PA 15090 (the latter hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's Intellectual Property Assets.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Intellectual Property Assets, together with the whole of the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, the same and the rights of the Assignor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which letters patent, trademark registration, copyright registrations and domain name activations relative to Assignor's Intellectual Property Assets may be granted, maintained or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Intellectual Property Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of Assignor's Intellectual Property Assets with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors, assigns, all those in privity therewith and/or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hand as of the date last signed below.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Laurel Healthcare Solutions, Inc.

Date: 6/17/2021

on P. Wilson.

President, Laurel Healthcare Solutions, Inc.

ASSIGNEE

CardioNavix, LLC

Date: 6/17/2021

on P. Wilson,

President, CardioNavix, LLC

# **Intellectual Property Assets**

<u>Docket</u> <u>Number</u>	Country	Status	Application Number	Application <u>Date</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Number</u>	Grant Date	Title
044685.021521	United States - (US)	GRANTED -(G)	15/357,257	11/21/2016	10,278,877	5/7/2019	Transport Cart for Nuclear Medicine/Molecular Imaging Radioisotopes Having Enhanced Safety Features and a Process Implementing the Same
044685.021523	United States - (US)	GRANTED - (G)	16/405,108	5/7/2019	10,640,158	5/5/2020	Transport Cart for Nuclear Medicine/Molecular Imaging Radioisotopes Having Enhanced Safety Features and a Process Implementing the Same
044685.021524	United States - (US)	FILED - (F)	16/867,009	5/5/2020			Transport Cart for Nuclear Medicine/Molecular Imaging Radioisotopes Having Enhanced Safety Features and a Process Implementing the Same

4836-8748-4655.1

**RECORDED: 04/26/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 063452 FRAME: 0139